Aviation Communication and
Surveillance Systems
TCAS 3000 FCC Compliance Test Report
CAGE Code
1WYD3
Initial Release Date
04-Jan-06
Revision Date

Page 6
3 GENERAL INFORMATION
3.1 TYPE DESIGNATION
The equipment has been designated by ACSS as TCAS Computer Units, P/Ns 9003000-10001,
9003000-55001, and 9003000-65001.
3.2 SERVICE AND RULE FOR INTENDED OPERATION
Air Traffic Control
Part 87, Subpart A
3.3 DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT
3.3.1 TCAS Functionality
3.3.1.1 Type of Emission
18MOP1D
3.3.1.2 Frequency Range
1030 + 0.01 MHz
3.3.1.3 Power Rating
0.4 to 500 Watts Peak Effective Radiated Power (Pulsed)
3.3.1.4 Final Power Amplifier
Solid State Balanced Amplifier (Class C) using two Motorola MRF10501 silicon bipolar
transistors.
3.3.1.5 Active Device Functions
Function      Device Type    Manufacturer
Oscillator
Temperature
Compensated
Crystal Oscillator (TCXO)  6206     Oscillatek
Microwave Low Noise
Transistor--Amplifier   AT-41511    HP
Transmitter
Monolithic
Amplifier    VNA – 25   Mini-Circuit
.1 Watt,
Microwave Pulse Power
Doc Number
8002224-001     TCAS 3000 FCC Compliance Test Report Revision
-
ACSS
Proprietary
Use or disclosure of the information on this sheet is subject to the
proprietary notice on the title page.
Page 7
Function      Device Type    Manufacturer
Transmitter  Transistor--Amplifier,   MRF1000MB    Motorola
1 watt
Microwave Pulse Power
Transistor--Amplifier,   MRF10005    Motorola
5 watt
Microwave Pulse Power
Transistor--Amplifier,   MRF10031    Motorola
30 watt
Microwave Pulse Power
Transistor--Amplifier,   MRF10120    Motorola
150 watt
Microwave Pulse Power
Transistor--Amplifier,   MRF10502 (2 ea)   Motorola
500 watt
Pulse Modulator
N Channel FET    IRFR220    Motorola
Modulator
N Channel FET    IRFR9220    International
Envelope Modulator       Rectifier
DPSK Modulator
NPN Transistor (1)   BSR14     Generic
Modulator
NPN Transistor (2)   BSR16     Generic
Modulator
3.3.2 Circuit Diagram
A block diagram and schematics will be provided with the FCC Form 731 when the application for
certification is filed with the FCC.
3.3.3 Instruction Book
An ACSS document, System Description and Installation Manual, 8003529-001, provides
instructions for the proper installation of the TCAS 3000 computer on a given aircraft.
3.3.4 Tune-up Procedure
No field tuning is required. Alignment is performed in the factory.